

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Golden State Water Company,  
Petitioner,

v.

Public Utilities Commission of the  
State of California,  
Respondent,

California-American Water  
Company, California Water Service  
Company, California Water  
Association, and Liberty Utilities  
Corp.,  
Petitioners,

v.

Public Utilities Commission of the  
State of California,  
Respondent.

Case No. S269099

Commission Decisions  
20-08-047 and 21-09-047

Case No. S271493

Commission Decisions  
20-08-047 and 21-09-047

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

CHRISTINE HAMMOND, SBN 206768  
DALE HOLZSCHUH, SBN 124673  
\*DARLENE M. CLARK, SBN 172812

Attorneys for Respondent  
California Public Utilities Commission

505 Van Ness Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Telephone: (415) 703-1650  
Facsimile: (415) 703-2262  
Email: [darlene.clark@cpuc.ca.gov](mailto:darlene.clark@cpuc.ca.gov)

November 15, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 4                  |
| II. PETITIONERS’ ASSERTION OF HARM IS UNFOUNDED<br>AND GROUNDESS.....                              | 5                  |
| A. Petitioners’ Opposition identifies no harm<br>experienced by any petitioner. ....               | 5                  |
| B. Petitioners Can Mitigate any Potential Harm.....  | 7                  |
| III. THE COURT CANNOT PROVIDE EFFECTIVE RELIEF..   | 8                  |
| A. Without a stay of D.20-08-047, Petitioners’ relief is<br>limited.....                           | 8                  |
| B. Petitioners’ claim that the legislation does not grant<br>them full relief is disingenuous..... | 9                  |
| C. Petitioners misinterpret the relevant caselaw.....  | 12                 |
| IV. CONCLUSION.....  | 15                 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Equi v. San Francisco</i> (1936) 13 Cal.App.2d 140.....  | 11     |
| <i>La Mirada Avenue Neighborhood Assn. of Hollywood v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 586 ..... | 13     |
| <i>Paul v. Milk Depots, Inc.</i> (1964) 62 Cal.2d 129 .....   | 12, 13 |
| <i>Ringsby Truck Lines, Inc. v. Western Conference of Teamsters</i> (9th Cir. 1982) 686 F.2d 720.....         | 13     |
| <i>Van't Rood v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 549 .....                                   | 14     |

### California Public Utilities Code

|                         |    |
|-------------------------|----|
| § 701.10.....           | 7  |
| §§ 1761-1762.....       | 8  |
| § 1766, subd. (b) ..... | 9  |
| § 1708.....             | 12 |

### California Code of Regulations

|                      |       |
|----------------------|-------|
| tit. 20, § 16.4..... | 7, 11 |
|----------------------|-------|

### Commission Decisions

|                   |         |
|-------------------|---------|
| D.08-02-036 ..... | 10      |
| D.20-08-047 ..... | 5, 6, 8 |
